
Nos. 16-16072, 16-16073

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Defendant/Appellee.

CALIFORNIA STATE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Interlocutory Appeals from the Denial of a Preliminary Injunction by the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 15-cv-3415-EMC, Hon. Edward M. Chen, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT/APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Julie A. Murray
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

September 21, 2016

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The First Amendment permits the government to require factual disclosures in commercial advertising if the disclosures are reasonably related to legitimate interests in providing information to consumers.....	2
II. The disclosure requirement at issue falls within <i>Zauderer</i> 's scope because it is accurate and factual in nature.	14
III. The claimed "chilling effect" of the disclosures does not take them outside <i>Zauderer</i> 's rational-basis standard.....	25
IV. The industry challengers' invocation of the heightened scrutiny applicable to content-based speech restrictions is meritless.	27
V. Singly or collectively, the industry arguments in this case would gut disclosure requirements that protect consumers.	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	5, 8
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt., LLC</i> , 315 P.3d 71 (Cal. 2013)	8
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	21
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3, 4, 28
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	20, 22
<i>Crazy Ely Western Village, LLC v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 618 F. App’x 904 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	7, 10, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	26

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)1

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010) 4, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984)28

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)20, 23, 24

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)5, 6, 13, 17, 20, 22

N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health,
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)6, 10, 17, 22

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe,
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)7, 30

POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC,
777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)1

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith,
810 F.3d 638 (2016), *pet. for reh’g en banc pending*,
No. 13-56069, Doc. 44 (filed March 21, 2016).....27, 28, 29, 30

In re R.M.J.,
455 U.S. 191 (1982)12

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)27, 28, 29, 30

So. Cal. Inst. of Law v. Biggers,
613 F. App’x 665 (9th Cir. 2015).....18

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)28

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001)10

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009), *aff’d sub nom.*
Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)9, 13

Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)1

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)3, 16

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)11

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) *passim*

Statutes and Regulations:

15 U.S.C. § 69b34

21 U.S.C. § 343(k).....32

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(1)(D)33

49 U.S.C. § 32908(b).....32

17 C.F.R. § 229.40232

17 C.F.R. § 229.40632

22 Cal. Code Regs. § 87706(a)(2)(F)–(G).....33
